We appreciate the constructive feedback from the editorial team and reviewers. Below please find the responses to each comment and indications of the corresponding modifications on the manuscript.
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Editorial comments:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

Completed.

2. Please provide an institutional email address for each author.

They have been added in line 14. 

3. Please provide at least 6 keywords or phrases.
Added in line 16.
4. Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).

We have revised and corrected the text accordingly.

5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: falcon, Eppendorf, Illumina, NEBNext Ultra II, Bandelin, AMPure, etc.
Company names were removed. 
6. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.

All recommended changes were made.

7. For SI units, please use standard abbreviations when the unit is preceded by a numeral throughout the protocol. Abbreviate liters to L to avoid confusion. Examples: 10 mL, 8 µL, 7 cm2

Checked and corrected.

8. Line 91/106/130/163/168/173/176: Please convert centrifuge speeds to centrifugal force (x g) instead of revolutions per minute (rpm).

Rpm units have been changed to centrifugal force.

9. For time units, please use abbreviated forms for durations of less than one day when the unit is preceded by a numeral. Do not abbreviate day, week, month, and year. Examples: 5 h, 10 min, 100 s, 8 days, 10 weeks (line: 98, 99, 111, etc.)
Correct abbreviations were included.
10. Line 141-143: Please specify the volume of bleach used. Specify the volume of water used for washing.

The corresponding volumes of bleach and water have been added.

11. Line 160-161: How much liquid nitrogen is used for homogenizing the larvae.
The volume of liquid nitrogen used has been added.
12. Line 164: Please specify the conditions for lysis (temperature, time, etc.)
The conditions for lysis were originally mentioned as the next step. For better understanding, the addition of lysis solution and conditions have been combined into the same step (5.3).
13. Line 190: Please include more details agarose gel electrophoresis. Please specify the conditions.
The conditions for gel electrophoresis were included.
14. Line 236: Please specify the volume of ethanol.
The volume of ethanol to add was included.
15. Please include a one-line space between each protocol step and then highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Spaces between each step were added. Steps to be included in the video have been highlighted.
16. Figure 1: Please maintain a single space between the numeral and (abbreviated) unit, except in cases of %, x, and ° (i.e., the degree sign; excluding temperature). Examples: 5 mL, 10%, 30 °C,
Checked and corrected.
17. Figure 2: Please remove the commercial terms and replace them with generic terms (e.g., Illumina)

Checked and corrected.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript summary:
In this paper, the authors described the protocol of transposon-insertion sequencing method in Burkholderia gladioli Lv-StA that is a symbiotic bacterium of the beetle Larginia villosa, to identify bacterial genes important for the symbiosis. As mentioned in this manuscript, many species and strains of the genus Burkholderia sensu lato establish symbiotic/pathogenic interactions with various their host species. The method described in this manuscript could be applied for such related bacteria. Therefore, this protocol would be useful for many researchers on microbial ecology, including host-symbiont interactions.
Although I have never conducted transposon-insertion sequencing actually, I could generally image the experimental procedure with this protocol in general. However, if I try to apply this protocol for my research, there are several ambiguous points for me. I list them in comments and suggestions below. Please consider them for easy understanding and application of this protocol by me and others.

Minor comments and suggestions:
1. L.41-43: These sentences might be better to be incorporated into the 2nd paragraph for easy understanding.
Thank you for the suggestion, the lines were rearranged.
2. L.42: "Tn-seq" should be spelled out at the first appearance.
The correction was made.
3. L. 55: The reference should be added.

We have included the corresponding reference. 

4. L. 59-60: Why is this inconsistent with the result (L. 299)?
This was an error. The correct value is the one mentioned in the results. The value in the introduction has been corrected.
5. L.78, L.84: Is the autoclave condition the same as in L. 71-72?
Yes, the conditions used for autoclaving are now included.

6. L. 95: Section 2.4?
The step numbers have been corrected.

7. L.97-98: "rest on the table" is unclear. Do you mean "Keep the plate at room temperature for 1 hour"?
To prevent the liquid culture spots from merging we suggest to keep the plates undisturbed on the bench until the liquid is absorbed in the agar. This has been reworded in line 126-128.

8. Section 3 (L.119-126): I suppose that we need to perform this before section 2.11. It should be mentioned clearly. Should I this test check for all colonies? If I find several colonies do not have any insertion, I cannot apply the procedure in L. 114? How should I scrape only positive colonies?

Yes, the PCR described in Step-3 is performed before section 2.11. This is now mentioned in step 2.9. (previously step 2.10.). Only a few sample colonies are to be tested, not all, as we now clarify. Since antibiotic selection plates are used, only those colonies that are resistant to the antibiotic kanamycin can grow on the agar since the transposon mediates insertion of a kanamycin resistance cassette at a random genomic location. The growth of colonies on kanamycin-containing media strongly suggests that the conjugation was successful, and the PCR is an additional confirmation that the expected kanamycin resistance cassette was inserted. We hope the rewording in these sections makes this clear now.

9. L. 126: Could you specifically mention the expected length?

The length is now included on current line 165.

10. L. 144-145: Do you mean that I should exactly count the number of eggs in 4.2.1? If so, it is better to be mentioned clearly.

Yes. This is now explicitly mentioned on step 4.2.1.

11. L. 146: 100 2nd-instar larvae

Corrected.

12. L. 165: The concentration of Proteinase K should be shown.

The concentration has been added.

13. L. 190: Is the desired size range 200-400 bp?

Yes. The target sequencing length in this case was 150 bp, paired end. Selecting fragments at 200-400 bp range is thus appropriate in this case. We have included a clarification directly on step 6.3. and a not in 6.2. 

14. L. 268-269: How should I perform this adjustment for my bacterium? It would be useful if you can mention it or provide references.
We targeted a depth of 40-fold of the maximum possible number of unique insertions (100,000 based on the CFU count from the generated library), i.e. 4 Mio read pairs will yield at least 40 read pairs per mutant, aiming to detect low-abundance mutants. As a reference, other studies (Brooks et al., 2014; Powell et al., 2016) sequenced to a lower depth of 1 Mio and 2 Mio reads, respectively, and had libraries of ~41,000 Vibrio fischeri and ~74,000 Snodgrasella alvi unique mutants.
We have now added a note on step 9.1 to clarify this point, including references to the mentioned studies. 
15. L. 299: 7,468 genes?

Thank you for this suggestion, the exact number has been now included.

16. L. 317-318: What is the reason these unexpected fragments were produced? Do you expect this problem is specific to this bacterium? Discussion about this problem would be helpful for other researchers.

The presence of fragments larger than expected is likely due to the additional PCR steps leading to overamplification, which were included in our customized protocol. This is indicated in paragraph 4 of the discussion and is not likely to be specific for this bacterium. An additional bead based clean-up step (without size selection) after the final step of the DNA library preparation protocol is recommended as given in lines 503-504.

17. L.396-398: The mutant library generated in this study covers only half of the total genes (3736/7468). Do you think this library is saturated or not? Could you indicate how many times larger the number of mutants I need than the number of total genes for generating a saturated library? 

The library is indeed not saturated and we have now made this clear in the referred section (now lines 511-513). Also, we have indicated in step 2.9 of the protocol that it is desirable to include a number of mutant colonies that is notably higher than the number of genes in the genome. We aimed for at least 10-fold, i.e. above 75,000 mutants. However, it is generally challenging to accurately estimate the number of conjugation events that would generate mutations in all genes a priori. In our case, the library consists of 24,224 unique insertions, yet, as noted by reviewer 1, only 3,736 out of the 7,468 genes are functionally disrupted. Importantly, many mutations fall within the same genes and are thus functionally redundant. Also, as indicated in lines 517-518of the discussion, the Tn5 transposon that mediated the mutagenesis is expected to have a bias to GC regions in the genome and therefore insertions are not fully random. Finally, it is likely that disruptions having rapid lethal effects are not captured in our original library, which is in general a drawback of this approach if the aim is to evaluate every single gene in the context of the interaction with the host.   

18. Table 1: DAP should be removed from this table as like antibiotics.

Thank you for the suggestion, DAP has been removed.

19. Table 3: What is Buffer S? The concentration of all reagents (MgCl2, dNTPs, primers, ...) should be shown. Also, in other tables.

Buffer S and the Q5 PCR master mix are ready-to-use reagents from a manufacturer. Buffer S is now added into the table of materials list. Reagent concentrations have been added in all the tables as well.

Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
This is an interesting study that aims at elucidating essential genes of symbiotic Burkholderia gladioli in the beetle colonization.
The Tn-seq approach is hot in the host-microbe research field. While I like this study in principle, I have concerns about the lack information of a method and a control below.

Major Concerns:
The bottleneck size is a serious problem especially in an in vivo Tn-seq (Chao et al., 2016 Nat Rev Microbial). It was described in the Line 304, but how is the in vivo bottleneck size determined in the beetle-Burkholderia symbiosis?
We acknowledge that this is a relevant point, and have added a brief explanation of the method for calculating the bottleneck size in lines 413-418. A full explanation of the experiment assessing the bottleneck size and corresponding results are planned for publication in a separate manuscript. We prefer to refrain from including further details here, as we consider that these are not essential to understand the described procedure.
Minor Concerns:
Line 3-4: I believe that "the beetle host" should be added in the title
The title has been modified accordingly.
Line 7: affiliation 3 is missing. Add it in an appropriate position.
Corrected.
Line 25-26: Why are you interested in the beetle-Burkholderia symbiosis? I believe that it is a little abrupt here.
Thank you for the suggestion, the abstract has been modified considering this point.
Line 66: It appears that "several" is not an appropriate word in this sentence.
We have rephrased this sentence. 
Line 108: It is a little ambiguous. If possible, it should be better to be more precious by using optical density.
The corresponding cell count has been added since an OD was not previously estimated.
Line 109-117: How many colonies is needed in a transposon library to cover the whole genome of B. gladioli?
It is desirable to aim for a number of colonies that is considerably higher than the number of genes in the bacterium, in this case 7,468. We aimed for at least 10x, i.e. 75,000 mutants. However, it is generally challenging to estimate a priori the number of colonies that would cover the whole genome for several reasons. As indicated in lines 514-517of the discussion, the Tn5 transposon that mediated the mutagenesis is expected to have a bias to GC regions in the genome and therefore insertions are not fully random. That is, some genes might be more prone to suffer disruptions. Also, it is likely that disruptions having rapid lethal effects will not be captured in the original library.  We now mention in step 2.9 that it is desirable that the number of colonies is several fold higher than the number of genes in the whole genome. We also note the associated challenges in a corresponding note.  
Line 112-113: Is similar number of bacteria found on the plates? I believe that counting of the total number of bacteria in the library would be more precious when the bacteria are pooled into 50 mL falcon tubes.
We appreciate this comment and have now noted on step 2.8 that the cell suspension should be well homogenized before plating, as this will ensure that there is a similar number on each plate, as was our case. Regarding the option of counting on the pooled stage, this would have an important issue. Each colony appearing on plate arises from a unique transconjugant cell. So the number of colonies on plate should give a rough estimate of number of mutants in the library. The pooled library, on the other hand, would be a mix of colonies and counting cells from this pool will make us miscount multiple clones of a unique mutant as different mutants.
Line 146: I am not sure about "100 instar 2 larvae". Another description would be appropriate.
Corrected.
Line 156: In the DNA extraction step, is the RNase A treatment not need?
Thank you for the suggestion. We however could not identify a reason for the presence of RNA to interfere with the procedure and results of the experiment, given that there are PCR amplification steps based on the DNA template. In our view, the step is indeed not needed. 
Line 189: Please explain in details about why your target size is 200-400 bp.
The desired length of sequenced paired reads is 150 bp, with a distance between ends of a mate pair reads around 250 bp. Therefore shearing parameters were set to obtain 200 – 400 bp fragments. A brief explanation has been added to step 6.2.
Line 191: The phrase is insufficient.
We have replaced this subtitle for a more explicit one, thank you for the suggestion.
Line 297: How many cells contain in the pooled Burkholderia mutant library?
The CFU obtained from plate counting before pooling the library is 100,000. We have added this to line 442 . 
Fig.1 "+" in the phrase of E. coli + pRL27 should be normal, not italic.
Corrected.
Fig.2 There is no information about individual object. These explanation is needed.
A description of each object (DNA strand, insertion cassette, adapters, etc.) has been added into fig. 2 as a  legend. 

In the Fig. 3, could you add an agarose gel picture with the DNA library before shearing. It will be useful to understand that the DNA library is sheared by the ultrasonicator.
A gel picture of unsheared DNA from a mutant has been added as fig. 3.a for comparison.
Fig.4 this is just my curiosity, but transposon reads are less in the Plasmid 1 and Plasmid 2. Do you have any idea about that reason?
Please note that because of their different sizes and the visualization of each complete replicon, the scale on the x-axis at which the chromosomes and the plasmids are shown is different. Therefore, at a first glance insertion sites could appear closer to each other in the chromosomes compared to the plasmids, which is not the case. We have added a note in the legend to bring awareness to this. 
